

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

DAVID HARGREAVES,

Petitioner,

v.

NUVERRA ENVIRONMENTAL SOLUTIONS, ET AL.,

Respondents.

On Petition of Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the
Third Circuit

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

FREDRIC SOSNICK
WILLIAM HOLSTE
JACOB S. MEZEI
SHEARMAN & STERLING LLP
599 Lexington Avenue
New York, NY 10022

RYAN A. SHORES
Counsel of Record
SHEARMAN & STERLING LLP
401 9th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 508-8058
Ryan.Shores@Shearman.com

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT.....	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	8
A. Bankruptcy Court Proceedings	8
B. District Court Proceedings	10
C. Third Circuit Proceedings	12
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	13
I. THIS CASE IS NOT A PROPER VEHICLE TO REVISIT EQUITABLE MOOTNESS.....	13
II. THERE IS NO CIRCUIT SPLIT OR UNSETTLED QUESTION WARRANTING THIS COURT'S REVIEW.	19
A. The Equitable Mootness Doctrine Is Not New and Has Been Universally Adopted.....	19
B. The Equitable Mootness Doctrine Is Narrow and Does Not Inhibit Development of the Law.....	25
III. EQUITABLE MOOTNESS IS CONSISTENT WITH THIS COURT'S CASES.....	28
CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>In re AOV Indus., Inc.</i> , 792 F.2d 1140 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	21
<i>Bankers Life & Cas. Co. v. Crenshaw</i> , 486 U.S. 71 (1988).....	14
<i>Behrmann v. Nat’l Heritage Found.</i> , 663 F.3d 704 (4th Cir. 2011).....	8
<i>Bennett v. Jefferson Cty., Alabama</i> , 899 F.3d 1240 (11th Cir. 2018), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1305 (2019).....	6
<i>In re Blast Energy Servs., Inc.</i> , 593 F.3d 418 (5th Cir. 2010).....	3, 4, 21, 26
<i>Chafin v. Chafin</i> , 568 U. S. 165 (2013).....	6
<i>In re Charter Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 691 F.3d 476 (2d Cir. 2012)	6, 21
<i>In re Chateaugay Corp.</i> , 10 F.3d 944 (2d Cir. 1993)	26
<i>City & Cty. of San Francisco, Calif. v.</i> <i>Sheehan</i> , 575 U.S. 600 (2015).....	19
<i>City of Springfield v. Kibbe</i> , 480 U.S. 257 (1987) (per curiam)	14
<i>In re Cont’l Airlines</i> , 91 F.3d 553 (3d Cir. 1996)	2, 25

<i>In re Envirodyne Indus., Inc.</i> , 29 F.3d 301 (7th Cir. 1994).....	7, 23
<i>In re Fin. Oversight & Mgmt. Bd. for Puerto Rico</i> , 987 F.3d 173 (1st Cir. 2021).....	18, 30
<i>In re GWI PCS 1 Inc.</i> , 230 F.3d 788 (5th Cir. 2000).....	16
<i>In re Healthco Int’l, Inc.</i> , 136 F.3d 45 (1st Cir. 1998)	21
<i>In re Holywell Corp.</i> , 911 F.2d 1539 (11th Cir. 1990).....	21
<i>Katchen v. Landy</i> , 382 U.S. 323 (1966).....	30
<i>Larson v. First State Bank of Vienna, S.D.</i> , 21 F.2d 936 (8th Cir. 1927).....	30
<i>Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 118 (2014).....	29
<i>Loc. Loan Co. v. Hunt</i> , 292 U.S. 234 (1934).....	30
<i>Mata v. Lynch</i> , 576 U.S. 143 (2015).....	29, 31
<i>In re Metromedia Fiber Network, Inc.</i> , 416 F.3d 136 (2d Cir. 2005)	27, 28
<i>Mills v. Green</i> , 159 U.S. 651 (1895).....	16

<i>Mission Prod. Holdings, Inc. v. Tempnology, LLC</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1652 (2019).....	18
<i>NCAA v. Smith</i> , 525 U.S. 459 (1999).....	14
<i>New Orleans Pub. Serv., Inc. v. Council of City of New Orleans</i> , 491 U.S. 350 (1989).....	28, 29
<i>In re One2One Commc'ns</i> , 805 F.3d 428, 446 (3d Cir. 2015)	15, 16
<i>In re Pac. Lumber Co.</i> , 584 F.3d 229 (5th Cir. 2009).....	4, 20
<i>In re Paige</i> , 584 F.3d 1327 (10th Cir. 2009).....	21, 23, 26
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009).....	28
<i>Pepper v. Litton</i> , 308 U.S. 295 (1939).....	30
<i>In re Phila. Newspapers, LLC</i> , 690 F.3d 161 (3rd Cir. 2012)	3
<i>In re President Casinos, Inc.</i> , 409 F. App'x. 31 (8th Cir. 2010)	21
<i>In re Pub. Serv. Co. of New Hampshire</i> , 963 F.2d 469 (1st Cir. 1992)	18
<i>In re Revel AC, Inc.</i> , 802 F.3d 558 (3d Cir. 2015)	27

<i>In re Roberts Farms, Inc.</i> , 652 F.2d 793 (9th Cir. 1981).....	19, 20
<i>In re SemCrude, L.P.</i> , 728 F.3d 314 (3d Cir. 2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sprint Commc'ns, Inc. v. Jacobs</i> , 571 U.S. 69 (2013).....	29
<i>Taylor v. Freeland & Kronz</i> , 503 U.S. 638 (1992).....	14
<i>In re Thorpe Insulation Co.</i> , 677 F.3d 869 (9th Cir. 2012).....	21
<i>In re Transwest Resort Props., Inc.</i> , 801 F.3d 1161 (9th Cir. 2015).....	4
<i>In re Tribune Media Co.</i> , 799 F.3d 272 (3d Cir. 2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re U.S. Airways Grp.</i> , 369 F.3d 806 (4th Cir. 2004).....	21
<i>In re United Producers, Inc.</i> , 526 F.3d 942 (6th Cir. 2008).....	21
<i>United States v. Alvarez-Sanchez</i> , 511 U.S. 350 (1994).....	14
<i>United States v. GWI PCS 1, Inc.</i> , 533 U.S. 964 (2001).....	16
<i>In re UNR Indus., Inc.</i> , 20 F.3d 766 (7th Cir. 1994)	1, 7, 21, 23

<i>Van Wagner Advert. Corp. v. S & M Enters.</i> , 67 N.Y.2d 186 (App. Div. 1986).....	30
<i>Willard v. Tayloe</i> , 75 U.S. 557 (1869).....	30
<i>Young v. United States</i> , 535 U.S. 43 (2002).....	7, 23
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. art. III	<i>passim</i>
STATUTES, RULES & REGULATIONS	
11 U.S.C. § 363(m)	22, 23
11 U.S.C. § 1101(2).....	1
11 U.S.C § 1123(a)(4)	11, 12, 17
11 U.S.C. § 1127(b).....	22, 23
11 U.S.C. § 1129(b).....	8
Bankruptcy Act of 1938, Pub. L. 75-696, ch. 575, 52 Stat. 840 (1938)	20
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Nuverra Envtl. Sol. Inc., Quarterly Report (Form 10-Q) at 13-33 (Nov. 8, 2017)	10
